

ITEM NO.19+36

COURT NO.4

SECTION XVI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No. 21919/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 30-01-2025  
in WPTT No. 6/2023 passed by the High Court at Calcutta]

PAWAN GUTGUTIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

Diary No(s). 21888/2025 (XVI)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

(IA No. 119755/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT and IA No. 119756/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION  
(SLP/TP/WP/..))

Diary No(s). 22846/2025 (XVI)

(IA No. 133974/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT and IA No. 133975/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION  
(SLP/TP/WP/..))

SLP (C) Diary No. 25555/2025

[TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH ITEM NO. 19 I.E. D.No. 21919/2025]

(IA No. 135632/2025 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES  
and IA No. 135629/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.  
135631/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date : 29-05-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR

(PARTIAL COURT WORKING DAYS BENCH)

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Suprateek Neogi, Adv.

Mr. Rajat Mittal, AOR

Mr. Rohan Shah, Sr. Adv.

Mr. S. Mahesh Sahasranaman, Adv.

Mr. Shyam Gopal, AOR

**For Respondent(s) : Mr. Kunal Mimani, AOR  
Mr. Prashant Alai, Adv.**

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R**

- 1) Application for exemption from filing certified copy of the impugned judgment is allowed.
- 2) Permission to file special leave petition is granted.
- 3) Application for deletion of proforma parties is allowed at the risk and cost of the petitioner.
- 4) Issue notice.
- 5) Tag the matter along with SLP (C)No. 10262 of 2025.

**(NIDHI AHUJA)  
AR-cum-PS**

**(NAND KISHOR)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**