

ITEM NO.19+40+42+45

COURT NO.9

SECTION VI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 23248/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 30-01-2025
in APO No. 106/2018 passed by the High Court at Calcutta]

BOROSIL GLASS WORKS LIMITED NOW KNOWN AS
BOROSIL RENEWABLES LIMITED & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 154186/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 154184/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

IA No. 154182/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

WITH

Diary No(s). 35893/2025 (XVI)

IA No. 156896/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 156895/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)
Diary No(s). 27530/2025 (XVI)

IA No. 156093/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 156091/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

IA No. 156092/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)
Diary No(s). 30353/2025 (XVI)

IA No. 155386/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 155391/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

IA No. 155392/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 155390/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)
Diary No(s). 30616/2025 (XVI)

IA No. 157489/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 157495/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT
IA No. 157496/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
IA No. 157492/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) Diary No(s). 33432/2025 (XVI)

IA No. 156059/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 156057/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT
IA No. 156056/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) Diary No(s). 25224/2025 (XVI)

IA No. 158007/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 158003/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT
IA No. 158005/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) Diary No(s). 30352/2025 (XVI)
IA No. 157692/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 157694/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT
IA No. 157695/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
IA No. 157693/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

Diary No(s). 35787/2025 (XVI)
IA No. 158473/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 158471/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

Diary No(s). 30498/2025 (XVI)
IA No. 157904/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 157906/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT
IA No. 157907/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
IA No. 157905/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

WITH ITEM NO. 40

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 28589/2025
IA No. 159636/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 159634/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 159633/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 159635/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

WITH

Diary No(s). 33590/2025 (XVI)

IA No. 160032/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 160036/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 160031/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 160034/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

Diary No(s). 26041/2025 (XVI)

IA No. 160206/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 160207/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT IA No. 160205/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION

(SLP/TP/WP/..)

Diary No(s). 30502/2025 (XVI)

IA No. 160431/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 160433/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 160434/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 160432/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

Diary No(s). 35806/2025 (XVI)

IA No. 160023/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 160020/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

Diary No(s). 25261/2025 (XVI)

IA No. 159973/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 159972/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 159971/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

Diary No(s). 29501/2025 (XVI)

IA No. 160702/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 160703/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 160701/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 160704/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) Diary No(s). 24325/2025 (XVI)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 160154/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 160153/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 160152/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) Diary No(s). 30501/2025 (XVI)

IA No. 160463/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 160468/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 160466/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

WITH ITEM NO. 42

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 34199/2025

IA No. 157757/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 157756/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 157754/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

WITH

Diary No(s). 27533/2025 (XVI)

IA No. 158457/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 158454/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 158456/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) Diary No(s). 35840/2025 (XVI)

IA No. 158306/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 158305/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) Diary No(s). 33105/2025 (XVI)

IA No. 157667/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 157668/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 157670/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL

DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

**IA No. 157669/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)
Diary No(s). 33794/2025 (XVI)**

**IA No. 158256/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 158253/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)
Diary No(s). 35056/2025 (XVI)**

**IA No. 159622/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 159623/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT
IA No. 159621/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)**

WITH ITEM NO. 45

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 36323/2025

Date : 16-07-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. MAHADEVAN**

**For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Mukesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Srikant Singh, Adv.
Mr. Akshat Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Akash, Adv.
Mr. Srajan Shankar Kulshrestha, Adv.
Mr. Anurag Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Pandey, AOR**

**Mr. Ravi Bharuka, AOR
Mr. Ankit Kanodia, Adv.
Ms. Megha Agarwal, Adv.**

**Mr. Krishnayan Sen, AOR
Mr. Damandeep Singh Bhalla, Adv.**

Ms. Shalini Kaul, AOR
Mr. Anil Kumar Dugar, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Dutta, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Saraf, Adv.
Ms. Priyata Chakraborty, Adv.

Dr. Sunil Kumar Agarwal, AOR
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Bansal, Adv.
Mr. Anuj Kumar Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. R. C. Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Amarjeet Sahani, Adv.
Mr. Debanuj Basu Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Sachin Kumar Srivastava, Adv.
Ms. Shreya Saurabh, Adv.
Mr. Madan Lal Daga, Adv.
Ms. Shweta Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Dharm Pal Saini, Adv.
Mr. Naresh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Rajiv Agnihotri, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Sonthalia, Adv.
Mr. K. Jayakaran, Adv.

ITEM NO. 40

Ms. Reshmi Rea Sinha, AOR
Ms. Reshmi Rea Sinha, Arguing Counsel, Adv.
Ms. Sanjida Kausar, Adv.

Mr. Ravi Bharuka, AOR
Mr. Ankit Kanodia, Adv.
Ms. Megha Agarwal, Adv.

Ms. Komal Mundhra, AOR
Ms. Radhika Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Aniket Bhattacharyya, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Sanwaria, Adv.
Mr. Rishay Raj, Adv.

Ms. Shalini Kaul, AOR

Mr. Anil Kumar Dugar, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Dutta, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Saraf, Adv.
Ms. Priyata Chakraborty, Adv.

Dr. Sunil Kumar Agarwal, AOR
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Bansal, Adv.
Mr. R. C. Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Debanuj Basu Thakur, Adv.
Mrs. Amita Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Anuj Kumar Agarwal, Adv.
Ms. Shelly Dutta, Adv.

FOR ITEM 42

Ms. Shalini Kaul, AOR
Mr. Anil Kumar Dugar, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Dutta, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Saraf, Adv.
Ms. Priyata Chakraborty, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Srikant Singh, Adv.
Mr. Akshat Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Akash, Adv.
Mr. Amandeep Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Pandey, AOR

Mr. Saurabh Bagaria, Adv.
Ms. Komal Mundhra, AOR
Mr. Saurabh Agrawal, Adv.
Mr. Ashutosh Singh Rana, Adv.
Mr. Indranil Banerjee, Adv.

Mr. Krishnayan Sen, AOR
Mr. Damandeep Singh Bhalla, Adv.

Dr. Sunil Kumar Agarwal, AOR
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Bansal, Adv.
Mrs. Shefali Jain, Adv.
Mr. R. C. Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Debanuj Basu Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Ashok Chakraborty, Adv.
Mrs. Mamta Singh, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Arya, Adv.
Mr. Madhav Bhatia, Adv.
Mr. Giridhar Dhelia, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Amit Sthalekar, AOR

FOR ITEM 45 Mr. Ashish Choudhury, AOR
 Ms. Sulekha Agarwal, Adv.
 Mr. Akash Agarwal, Adv.
 Mr. Abhishek Arora, Adv.
 Mr. Anand Kamal, Adv.
 Ms. Prachi Grover, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Kunal Mimani, AOR
 Mr. Prashant Alai, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Permission to file SLP(s) is/are allowed.
2. Delay condoned.
3. Issue notice. Notice will be served by all modes, including dasti.
4. Tag with SLP(C) No. 7295/2025.
5. Interim order, if any, shall continue.

(CHANDRESH)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)