

ITEM NOS.14+55

COURT NO.8

SECTION XVI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No.35474/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 30-01-2025 in CAN No. 1/2024 passed by the High Court at Calcutta]

M/S JITEN ENGINEERING WORKS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

(IA No. 180037/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP, IA No. 180031/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT & IA No. 180033/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION)

WITH

Diary No(s). 38930/2025 (XVI)

(IA No. 181518/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP, IA No. 181517/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT & IA No. 181516/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION)

Diary No.32512/2025 (XVI)

(IA No. 181842/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP, IA No. 181843/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING SLP, IA No. 181840/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT & IA No. 181841/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION)

Diary No.39149/2025 (XVI)

(IA No. 184759/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP, IA No. 184757/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT & IA No. 184754/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION)

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No.38826/2025

(IA No. 188307/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP, IA No. 188308/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT IA No. 188305/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES & IA No. 188306/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE SLP)

WITH

Diary No.28116/2025 (XVI)

(IA No. 187624/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP, IA No. 187625/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING SLP, IA No. 187621/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT & IA No. 187622/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE SLP)

Date : 08-08-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. MAHADEVAN

For Petitioner(s) :

Ms. Shalini Kaul, AOR
Mr. Anil Kumar Dugar, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Dutta, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Saraf, Adv.
Ms. Priyata Chakraborty, Adv.

Mr. Ashok Anand, AOR
Mr. Ajay Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Bipin Bihari Singh, Adv.
Mr. Mukul Dev Mishra, Adv.

Ms. Charanya Lakshmikumaran, AOR
Mr. Ayush Agarwal, Adv.
Ms. Nitum Jain, Adv.
Ms. Neha Choudhary, Adv.
Ms. Umang Motiyani, Adv.
Ms. Medha Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Swastik Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Snehasish Mukherjee, AOR
Mr. Sukalpa Seal, Adv.
Mr. Sourav Chatterjee, Adv.
Mr. Bhaskar Malakar, Adv.
Mr. Asit Kumar Roy, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Kunal Vajani, Adv.
Mr. Kunal Mimani, AOR
Mr. Prashant A., Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Heard the learned counsel appearing for the petitioners.
2. Applications seeking permission to file the Special Leave Petitions are granted.
3. Delay condoned.
4. Exemption Applications are allowed.
5. Issue notice.
6. Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.
7. Liberty is granted to serve the Standing counsel for the State of West Bengal.
8. In the meantime, no coercive steps shall be taken against the petitioners.

9. Tag with SLP(C) No.10262/2025.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)