

ITEM NOS.5+57

COURT NO.7

SECTION XVI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No.33599/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 30-01-2025 in WPTT No. 06/2023 passed by the High Court at Calcutta]

NILKANTH FERRO LIMITED

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 243262/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP, IA No. 243263/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING SLP, IA No. 243256/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT & IA No. 243260/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION)

WITH

Diary No.31858/2025 (XVI)

(IA No. 241917/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP, IA No. 241920/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING SLP, IA No. 241908/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT & IA No. 241914/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE SLP)

Diary No(s). 41016/2025 (XVI)

(IA No. 245074/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP, IA No. 245075/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING SLP, IA No. 245071/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT & IA No. 245072/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE SLP)

Diary No.33991/2025 (XVI)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

(IA No. 246387/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP, IA No. 246388/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING SLP, IA No. 246384/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT & IA No. 246385/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE SLP)

Diary No.33601/2025 (XVI)

(IA No. 243740/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP, IA No. 243739/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING SLP, IA No. 243741/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT & IA No. 243738/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE SLP)

Diary No.35620/2025 (XVI)

(IA No. 243754/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP, IA No. 243749/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING SLP, IA No. 243748/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT & IA No. 243746/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE SLP)

Diary No.35278/2025 (XVI)

(IA No. 243772/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP, IA No. 243773/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING SLP, IA No. 243770/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED

JUDGMENT & IA No. 243771/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE SLP)

Diary No.36711/2025 (XVI)

(IA No. 244719/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP, IA No. 244718/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING SLP, IA No. 244721/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT & IA No. 244720/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE SLP)

Diary No.33993/2025 (XVI)

(IA No. 246588/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP, IA No. 246589/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING SLP, IA No. 246576/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT & IA No. 246586/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE SLP)

Diary No.35277/2025 (XVI)

(IA No. 243938/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP, IA No. 243947/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING SLP, IA No. 243941/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT & IA No. 243945/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE SLP)

Diary No.37300/2025 (XVI)

(IA No. 242574/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP, IA No. 242577/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING SLP, IA No. 242582/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT & IA No. 242578/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE SLP)

Diary No(s). 42105/2025 (XVI)

(IA No. 246747/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP, IA No. 246748/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING SLP, IA No. 246745/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT & IA No. 246744/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE SLP)

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No.33603/2025

(IA No. 246688/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP, IA No. 246689/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING SLP, IA No. 246685/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT & IA No. 246687/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE SLP)

Date : 10-10-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Petitioner(s) :

Ms. Shalini Kaul, AOR
Mr. Anil Kumar Dugar, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Dutta, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Saraf, Adv.
Ms. Priyata Chakraborty, Adv.

Mr. Rajat Mittal, AOR
Mr. Anil Dugar, Adv.
Mr. Sandip Choraria, Adv.
Mr. Suprateek Neogi, Adv.
Mr. Nd Shah, Adv.
Mr. Priyanshu, Adv.
Sukalpa Seal, Adv.
Mr. Akash Chakraborty, Adv.

Mr. Subham Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Tag with SLP (Civil) No.20151/2025 etc.
2. In the meantime, no coercive steps shall be taken against the petitioners.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)