

ITEM NO.18

COURT NO.7

SECTION XVI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SSPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No.10499/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 30-01-2025 in WPTT No. 6/2023 passed by the High Court at Calcutta]

ASPEN INTERNATIONAL PVT LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 82548/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP, IA No. 82557/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 82562/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES IA No. 82554/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION)

WITH

Diary No(s). 10501/2026 (XVI)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 82823/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP, IA No. 82829/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 82831/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES AND IA No. 82826/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION)

Date : 23-03-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIJAY BISHNOI

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Ritesh Kumar Chowdhary, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Kunal Mimani, AOR

Mr. Prashant Alai, Adv.

Mr. Abhinav Rana, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Applications seeking permission to file the Special Leave Petitions are granted.
2. Delay condoned.
3. Exemption Applications are allowed.

4. Issue notice.
5. Mr. Kunal Mimani, the learned Advocate-on-Record accepts and waives formal notice for and on behalf of the State of West Bengal.
6. No coercive steps shall be taken against the petitioners.
7. Tag with SLP(C) No.11038/2025 etc.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)